

[image: image1]
Efficacy and Safety of Cryobiopsy vs. Forceps Biopsy for Interstitial Lung Diseases, Lung Tumors, and Peripheral Pulmonary Lesions: An Updated Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis












	
	SYSTEMATIC REVIEW
published: 10 March 2022
doi: 10.3389/fmed.2022.840702






[image: image2]

Efficacy and Safety of Cryobiopsy vs. Forceps Biopsy for Interstitial Lung Diseases, Lung Tumors, and Peripheral Pulmonary Lesions: An Updated Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis

Mohan Giri1†, Guichuan Huang1,2†, Anju Puri1,3, Rongjuan Zhuang1, Yishi Li1 and Shuliang Guo1*


1Department of Pulmonary and Critical Care Medicine, The First Affiliated Hospital of Chongqing Medical University, Chongqing, China

2Department of Pulmonary and Critical Care Medicine, The First People's Hospital of Zunyi (The Third Affiliated Hospital of Zunyi Medical University), Zunyi, China

3Department of Nursing, The First Affiliated Hospital of Chongqing Medical University, Chongqing, China

Edited by:
Omid Reza Tamtaji, Kashan University of Medical Sciences, Iran

Reviewed by:
Namarta Kalia, University of California, San Diego, United States
 Mohamed Rahouma, Weill Cornell Medical Center, NewYork-Presbyterian, United States
 Zehuan Liao, Nanyang Technological University, Singapore

*Correspondence: Shuliang Guo, guosl999@sina.com

†These authors have contributed equally to this work

Specialty section: This article was submitted to Pulmonary Medicine, a section of the journal Frontiers in Medicine

Received: 21 December 2021
 Accepted: 01 February 2022
 Published: 10 March 2022

Citation: Giri M, Huang G, Puri A, Zhuang R, Li Y and Guo S (2022) Efficacy and Safety of Cryobiopsy vs. Forceps Biopsy for Interstitial Lung Diseases, Lung Tumors, and Peripheral Pulmonary Lesions: An Updated Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis. Front. Med. 9:840702. doi: 10.3389/fmed.2022.840702



Background: Cryobiopsy has emerged as a novel alternative to conventional forceps biopsy for the diagnosis of interstitial lung diseases (ILDs), lung tumors, and peripheral pulmonary lesions (PPLs). This study aims to compare cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy for the diagnosis of these lung pathologies with respect to efficacy and safety by performing a meta-analysis of updated evidence.

Methods: A number of databases, such as PubMed, Embase, Web of Science, the Cochrane Library, OVID, CNKI, and Wanfang database, were searched for eligible studies. Randomized and non-randomized comparative studies investigating the efficacy and safety of cryobiopsy vs. forceps biopsy for lung pathologies were included. Pooled results were calculated as an odds ratio (OR) or standardized mean difference (SMD) with 95% CI.

Results: A total of 39 studies, such as 9 RCTs with 3,586 biopsies (1,759 cryobiopsies and 1,827 flexible forceps biopsies) were analyzed. Cryobiopsy was associated with a significant increase in the diagnostic rates of ILDs (OR, 4.29; 95% CI, 1.85–9.93; p < 0.01), lung tumors (OR, 3.58; 95% CI, 2.60–4.93; p < 0.01), and PPLs (OR, 1.70; 95% CI, 1.23–2.34; p < 0.01). Cryobiopsy yielded significantly larger specimens compared with flexible forceps biopsy (SMD, 3.06; 95% CI, 2.37–3.74; p < 0.01). The cryobiopsy group had a significantly higher (moderate to severe) bleeding risk than the forceps group (OR, 2.17; 95% CI, 1.48–3.19; p < 0.01). No significant difference was observed in the incidence of pneumothorax between the groups (OR, 0.90; 95% CI, 0.44–1.85; p = 0.78).

Conclusion: Our results demonstrate that cryobiopsy is a safe and efficacious alternative to conventional forceps biopsy.

Keywords: cryobiopsy, forceps biopsy, interstitial lung diseases, lung tumors, meta-analysis, peripheral pulmonary lesions, transbronchial cryobiopsy


INTRODUCTION

Conventional transbronchial forceps biopsy (TBFB) is still a universal tissue sampling technique for histopathological analysis of various lung pathologies. Transbronchial forceps biopsy has been used in conjugation with brushing, needle biopsy, or washings to increase diagnostic sensitivity (1). Unfortunately, this combined technique deemed to increase overall cost and procedural time. Furthermore, the diagnostic utility of specimens obtained by forceps is limited by inadequate sample size and crush artifacts, which affect the quality of the histological analysis. Surgical lung biopsy (SLB), the current gold standard diagnosis approach, has been very successful in obtaining significantly larger samples with fewer artifacts, thus permitting a histologic diagnosis in more than 90% of cases (2). The 2018 revised clinical practice guidelines by the American Thoracic Society, European Respiratory Society, Japanese Respiratory Society, and Latin American Thoracic Society made a conditional recommendation for surgical lung biopsy in the diagnosis of interstitial lung diseases (ILDs) (3). However, concerns remain regarding the morbidity and mortality, as the in-hospital mortality for SLB ranges from 1.7% for elective procedures to 16% for non-elective procedures (2).

To overcome these limitations, cryotechnology has been introduced as an important tool in the therapeutic armamentarium for endobronchial tumors, cryoextraction of malignant airway stenosis, mechanical tumor debulking, and cryosurgery for lung carcinoma (4–7). Subsequently, cryotherapy technique led to the development of cryoadhesion and cryorecanalization. In recent years, cryobiopsy has entered the bronchoscopic arena due to its ability to obtain larger biopsies without crush artifact, more alveolar tissue, and better diagnostic yield compared with conventional biopsy techniques. Cryobiopsy currently is an emerging modality in the diagnostic armory for ILD, peripheral pulmonary lesion (PPL), endobronchial masses, and surveillance for acute cellular rejection after lung transplantation (8–11). Evidence on the efficacy and safety of cryobiopsy is evolving, but transbronchial cryobiopsy (TBCB) procedures seem to be associated with increased bleeding compared with the forceps biopsies (12). We previously published a meta-analysis on the efficacy and safety of cryobiopsy vs. forceps biopsy for ILD and lung tumors that showed cryobiopsy as a superior diagnostic tool with larger specimen area than forceps biopsy (13). After 5 years of our published article, we decided to update our meta-analysis based on the new clinical evidence available and further verify the efficacy and safety of cryobiopsy for the diagnosis of ILDs, lung tumor, and PPLs.



METHODS


Search Strategy

This systemic review and meta-analysis was conducted in accordance with the preferred reporting items for systematic reviews and meta-analysis (PRISMA) statement. We searched seven databases (PubMed, Embase, Web of Science, the Cochrane Library, OVID, CNKI, and Wanfang database) for studies published until October 18, 2021. We searched combinations of the terms [(Cryobiopsy OR Cryoprobe biopsy OR Cryotransbronchial biopsy OR Transbronchial cryobiopsy) AND (lung cancer OR lung neoplasm OR lung carcinoma OR lung tumor OR lung adenocarcinoma) OR (pulmonary nodule OR peripheral pulmonary lesion) OR (interstitial lung diseases OR diffuse lung diseases OR lung fibrosis)]. Additionally, we reviewed the reference lists of retrieved articles for any relevant studies.



Eligibility Criteria and Selection Process

The inclusion criteria were as follows: (1) randomized controlled trials (RCTs) or cohort studies (retrospective or prospective studies) with ten or more subjects; (2) articles that compared cryobiopsy vs. forceps biopsy for the diagnosis of ILDs, lung tumors, and PPLs. We excluded review articles, non-comparative studies, letters, and conference papers. Non-English studies were also considered if they met the inclusion criteria. Two independent reviewers (MG and GCH) screened the title and abstract according to inclusion and exclusion criteria. Discrepancies in study inclusion were resolved by consulting a third reviewer. Kappa statistic was used to measure an inter-rater agreement between two primary reviewers. The selection process is summarized in the flowchart in Figure 1.


[image: Figure 1]
FIGURE 1. Preferred reporting items for systematic reviews and meta-analysis (PRISMA) flowchart of the study selection process.




Data Extraction and Quality Assessment

We collected data in a standardized way by using a predesigned spreadsheet. The following data were retrieved from all included studies: first author, year of publication, country of data collection, study type, specimen size, diagnostic rate, bleeding severity, and complications. Discrepancies during data extraction were resolved by consensus. The original authors of studies were contacted if relevant data were not available in the published reports. The methodological quality of non-randomized controlled trials (NRCT) were assessed with the Newcastle-Ottawa Scale (NOS) by two authors (MG and GCH) (14). The maximum score on the NOS is 9. NOS scores of 0–3, 4–6, and 7–9 were considered to indicate low, moderate, and high quality, respectively. Cochrane Collaboration's tool was used to assess the potential sources of bias in RCTs (15). The Seven sources of bias were assessed: random sequence generation, allocation concealment, blinding of participants and personnel, blinding of outcome assessment, incomplete outcome data, selective reporting, and other bias. For each individual domain, studies were classified as having low, unclear, or high-risk of bias. In case of disagreement, a consensus was reached through discussion with a third reviewer. Data provided as median and interquartile range (IQR) were converted to calculate the mean and SD according to Wan et al. (16).



Outcome Measures

The efficacy and safety endpoints were analyzed. The efficacy endpoints were diagnostic yield, specimen size; the safety endpoint were bleeding severity and incidence of pneumothorax.



Statistical Analysis

All analyses were performed in “meta” package of R software Version 4.1.0 (https://www.r-project.org/) and Review Manager, version 5.3 (Cochrane Collaboration). Dichotomous variables were analyzed for odds ratios (ORs) with 95% CIs, and continuous variables were presented as standardized mean difference (SMD) with 95% CIs. The magnitude of statistical heterogeneity between studies was quantified by using I2 statistics, I2 values of 25, 50, and 75% were considered low, moderate, and high heterogeneity, respectively. We constructed funnel plots to assess publication bias. Additionally, we assessed publication bias via Begg's and Egger's tests (the p less than 0.05 indicates publication bias) and the trim and fill method. The values of p < 0.05 were considered statistically significant.




RESULTS


Description of Included Studies

The literature search yielded 717 studies, of which 71 were selected for further evaluation using the full text. Of the remaining 71 articles, 32 were excluded after full-text review. A total of 39 studies were included in the final analysis. The detailed literature search process is presented in Figure 1. A total of 39 studies, such as 9 RCTs (11, 12, 17–23), 16 retrospective studies (4, 9, 24–37), 13 prospective studies (10, 38–49), and 1 cohort study (50) representing 3,586 biopsies (1,759 cryobiopsies and 1,827 flexible forceps biopsies) were analyzed. The mean age of the study patients ranged from 45 to 69.5 years. Furthermore, 16 of the studies were conducted in the China, whereas 23 studies were conducted outside China. The summary of included studies is presented in Table 1. Diagnostic rate was reported for 36 studies, while 25 studies included data on specimen size. It was shown that 23 studies provided data on the bleeding severity and 9 studies provided data on the incidence of pneumothorax.


Table 1. Characteristics of included studies.

[image: Table 1]



Quality of the Studies

The NOS scores were ≥6 for all the NRCTs. The average NOS score of the included studies was 6.53 (range 6–8). All NRCTs were deemed to be moderate to high methodological quality with a low-risk of bias (Supplementary Table 1). The risk of bias graph for included RCTs using the Cochrane risk of bias tool is summarized in Supplementary Figure 1 and the risk of bias for each included study is included in Supplementary Figure 2. The overall quality of the included RTCs was found to be adequate. Seven of the 9 studies included had an unclear or high risk of selection bias. Eight of the 9 studies had a high or unclear risk of performance bias. Three studies had a high risk of detection bias and one study had a high risk of reporting bias. Cohen's kappa value of 0.823 indicated that an inter-rater agreement for the quality assessment of included studies between both reviewers was fair.



Efficacy Endpoints
 
Diagnostic Rate

The overall pooled OR was 2.97 (95% CI, 2.11–4.17; p < 0.01; I2 = 68%) with the diagnostic yield of 78.6% for cryobiopsies and 60.9% for flexible forceps, when including data across all studies. There was significant difference between the two techniques in terms of diagnostic rate (Figure 2). We included three lung pathologies (ILDs, lung tumors, and PPLs) in this meta-analysis. On subgroup analysis stratified by pathologies, cryobiopsy was associated with a significant increase in the diagnostic rates of ILDs (OR, 4.29; 95% CI, 1.85–9.93; p < 0.01; I2 = 86%), lung tumors (OR, 3.58; 95% CI, 2.60–4.93; p < 0.01; I2 = 0%), and PPLs (OR, 1.70; 95% CI, 1.23–2.34; p < 0.01; I2 = 2%) (Figure 2).


[image: Figure 2]
FIGURE 2. Forest plot of diagnostic yield of cryobiopsy vs. forceps biopsy. Subgroup analysis showed that compared with forceps biopsy, cryobiopsy was associated with a significant increase in the diagnostic rates of interstitial lung diseases (ILDs) (p < 0.01), lung tumors (p < 0.01), and peripheral pulmonary lesions (PPLs) (p < 0.01). CI, confidence interval.


A subgroup analysis was also performed to test the diagnostic yield of cryobiopsies and flexible forceps stratified by study design (RCTs vs. NRCTs), study location (Chinese vs. non-Chinese studies), and year of publication (studies published between 2008 and 2018 vs. studies published between 2019 and 2021). When analyzing data from RCTs and NRCTs, the pooled ORs were 2.60 (95% CI, 1.71–3.94; p < 0.01; I2 = 33%) and 3.17 (95% CI, 2.06–4.86; p < 0.01; I2 = 72%), respectively. Subgroup analyses by study location for diagnostic rate showed significantly higher diagnostic rate in the Chinese studies compared with the non-Chinese ones (OR, 3.82; 95% CI, 2.50–5.84 vs. OR, 2.37; 95% CI, 1.46–3.84; p < 0.01). Subgroup analyses are presented in Table 2. We examined the publication bias of all 36 studies that compared the diagnostic yield of cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy using the funnel plot. The visual inspection of funnel plot revealed asymmetry (Supplementary Figure 3). Egger's (p = 0.0649) test also showed that there was evidence of publication bias. A sensitivity analysis was performed using the trim and fill method, the funnel plot became symmetrical after imputing the ten unpublished studies (Supplementary Figure 3). The overall pooled OR remained statistically significant at 2.13 (95% CI, 1.50–3.02; p < 0.001) (Supplementary Figure 4). Correction for potential publication bias had no significant effect on the pooled estimate.


Table 2. Summarized meta-analysis results of subgroup analysis.

[image: Table 2]



Specimen Size

Supplementary Table 3 summarizes the results of specimen size obtained by cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy. A qualitative analysis showed that specimen size was larger in cryobiopsy samples as compared with forceps biopsy. Among the studies that provide data on specimen size, we were only able to perform meta-analysis of 22 studies. Cryobiopsy yielded significantly larger specimens compared with flexible forceps biopsy (pooled SMD: 3.06; 95% CI, 2.37–3.74; p < 0.01; I2 = 93%) (Figure 3). However, there was a significant heterogeneity in the studies that reported this outcome. A subgroup analysis stratified by lung pathologies, such as ILDs, lung tumors, and PPLs showed that there were significant differences in specimen size between the cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy in all three subgroups (p < 0.01) (Figure 3). Based on the visual inspection of the funnel plot (Supplementary Figure 5) and quantitative measurement that used the Egger's test (p < 0.001) and Begg's test (p < 0.01), there was significant publication bias. We used the trim and fill method (Supplementary Figure 5) to account for the influence of publication bias, and the result of SMD (1.93, 95% CI: 1.05–2.82, p < 0.01) (Supplementary Figure 6) confirmed that publication bias had no significant impact on the pooled estimate.


[image: Figure 3]
FIGURE 3. Forest plot of specimen size obtained by cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy. Subgroup analysis stratified by lung pathologies (such as, ILDs, lung tumors, and PPLs) showed that there were significant differences in specimen size between the cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy in all three subgroups (p < 0.01). CI, confidence interval; SD, standard deviation; SMD, standardized mean difference.





Safety Endpoints
 
Bleeding Severity

There was substantial variation among the studies regarding the definition of bleeding severity. Qualitative analyses of bleeding severity in included studies is summarized in Supplementary Table 2. We performed the meta-analysis of 19 studies that provided data regarding moderate to severe bleeding and had similar definitions of bleeding severity. The risk for moderate to severe bleeding was higher in patients who underwent cryobiopsy than those who underwent forceps biopsy (OR, 2.17; 95% CI, 1.48–3.19; p < 0.01; I2 = 59%) (Table 2; Figure 4). In addition, a subgroup analysis showed that there were significant differences in the moderate to severe bleeding between the cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy in ILDs (OR, 2.47; 95% CI, 1.10–5.57; p = 0.03; I2 = 62%) and lung tumors (OR, 1.92; 95% CI, 1.22–3.04; p < 0.01; I2 = 36%) subgroups but not in PPLs (OR, 2.58; 95% CI, 0.59–11.35; p = 0.21; I2 = 52%) subgroup (Figure 4). Symmetrical funnel plot (Supplementary Figure 7) and the quantitative assessments by Egger's test (p = 0.32) and Begg's test (p = 0.34) revealed no evidence of publication bias.


[image: Figure 4]
FIGURE 4. Forest plot of moderate to severe bleeding between the cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy. Subgroup analysis revealed that there were significant differences in the moderate to severe bleeding between the cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy in ILDs and lung tumors subgroups (<0.05) but not in PPLs subgroup (p > 0.05). CI, confidence interval.




Incidence of Pneumothorax

Only 9 studies reported the incidence of pneumothorax with cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy. The incidence of pneumothorax was not statistically different between the cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy groups (OR, 0.90; 95% CI, 0.44–1.85; p = 0.78; I2 = 34%) (Supplementary Figure 8). Subgroup analysis showed no significant difference in the incidence of pneumothorax between cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy in both the ILDs (p = 0.42) and PPLs (p = 0.13) subgroups (Table 2; Supplementary Figure 8). The Egger's (p = 0.36) and Begg's (p = 0.67) tests found no evidence of publication bias, and the funnel plot showed a roughly symmetrical distribution of studies (Supplementary Figure 9).





DISCUSSION

Biopsy specimen is often required during the diagnostic processes of ILDs, lung tumors, and PPLs, as the radiological and clinical findings are not sufficient to allow for confident clinical diagnosis. A study has demonstrated that, up to 30% of the patients with ILDs necessitate histopathological evaluation of the lung to establish the diagnosis (51). TBCB has emerged as a novel tool that often helps to overcome many limitations of currently used sampling methods, such as transthoracic fine needle aspiration, surgical lung biopsy, and TBFB. Cryobiopsy enables the acquisition of larger specimen with more alveolated tissue and reduced tissue artifacts. However, concerns have been raised over the increased risk of bleeding and pneumothorax during cryobiopsy procedure. Recent chest guideline and expert panel report (52) recommended that TBCB may be considered as an alternative to surgical lung biopsy in patients with suspected ILD, by adopting a precautionary measure, such as prophylactic use of a bronchial blocker and fluoroscopy. Data are limited on the usefulness of cryobiopsy compared with forceps biopsy for lung pathologies. Given the widespread use of TBCB for the etiological diagnosis of lung pathologies, there is a clear need to systematically evaluate the impact of this novel sampling technique in clinical practice.

To the best of our knowledge, our study is the most comprehensive meta-analysis to date evaluating cryobiopsy vs. forceps biopsy for lung pathologies. The results of our meta-analysis are robust as we included 39 studies with more than three times the number of patients of previous meta-analysis (13). We showed that the diagnostic yield was significantly higher in cryobiopsy than forceps biopsy group irrespective of lung pathologies. However, there is significant heterogeneity across studies that is likely driven by variations in study design, sample size, and procedural aspects. Although the surgical lung biopsy (SLB) has long been considered the gold standard for the diagnosis of diffuse parenchymal lung disease, in recent years, lung cryobiopsy has been adopted into clinical practice for the diagnosis of lung pathologies. A systematic review and meta-analysis including 11 studies showed diagnostic yield for the transbronchial lung cryobiopsy of approximately 80% in patients with suspected ILD (53). Although there was significant heterogeneity across studies, another meta-analysis by Sharp et al. (54) demonstrated pooled diagnostic yield of 84% for TBCB and 64% for forceps transbronchial biopsy. However, all pooled studies lacked a head-to-head comparison of these two procedures for the diagnosis of ILDs. They separately analyzed the studies on TBCB and forceps transbronchial biopsy and concluded that TBCB is associated with a diagnostic yield higher than forceps biopsy based on indirect comparison. Meta-analysis by Ganganah et al. (13) was the first study that pooled the studies directly comparing cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy for ILDs and lung tumors. They found that cryobiopsy group had a higher diagnostic yield than forceps group (91.6 vs. 73.13%). Moreover, significant differences were observed in the diagnostic yield between cryobiopsy group and forceps group in both ILDs and lung tumor subgroups. However, they have combined studies with endobronchial and peripheral lesions to analyze the efficacy and safety of cryobiopsy which may have introduced bias. The present meta-analysis addressed limitations of previous meta-analyses (13, 53–55). Sryma et al. (56) reported no significant difference in diagnostic yield between cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy, but in our study, we did find significant difference between the two modalities for the diagnosis of PPLs. In pooled analysis, they included one single-arm study (57) which may have affected the overall result.

The present study demonstrates that cryobiopsy yielded larger tissue specimens in comparison with forceps biopsy. This is consistent with the findings from recent studies and systematic reviews (13, 53–55). However, meta-analysis by Ganganah et al. (13) only pooled specimen area (mm2) using SMD and excluded the specimen size given in millimeter or centimeter. The SMD is used when measurements are on different scales, so that converting to SMD makes them scale-free. Our meta-analysis pooled all the studies with specimen size measured on different scales. Larger specimen with more alveolated tissue, architecturally well-preserved specimens, and, less crush artifact harvested by cryobiopsy compared with forceps biopsy may enable pathologists to provide a diagnosis more accurately. A previous meta-analysis (13) failed to pool the results of bleeding severity and only performed qualitative analysis. In the present analysis, we pooled the moderate to severe bleeding in the cryobiopsy group compared with the forceps biopsy group. It has been shown that compared with forceps biopsy, the rate of clinically relevant bleeding (moderate or severe) was higher after the cryobiopsy procedures. This finding is consistent with recent studies, which showed that cryobiopsy was associated with the high risk of bleeding compared with other modalities (12, 58, 59). The safety profile of cryobiopsy has perhaps been the largest concern limiting its widespread adoption. According to Maldonado et al. (52), the common complications of bronchoscopic cryobiopsy are bleeding, pneumothorax, and pneumomediastinum. Therefore, availability of ice cold saline, vasoconstrictive agent, electrocoagulation, and endobronchial blockers should be ensured in centers where pleural cryobiopsy is performed to control moderate to severe bleeding. Several definitions of bleeding have been used in published studies that compared cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy. Table 2 highlights the lack of uniformity in bleeding definitions among included studies in our systematic review and meta-analysis. There was substantial heterogeneity among included studies regarding the grading of bleeding severity, as there is lack of internationally accepted bleeding severity scale. Future studies should focus on head-to head comparison among different biopsy modalities, with a uniform, consistent definitions for quantifying bleeding risk.

Furthermore, the present study demonstrates that cryobiopsy was not associated with an increased risk of adverse events, such as pneumothorax compared with forceps biopsy (6.1 vs. 6.8%). Previous cryobiopsy meta-analyses (53–55) showed that the rate of pneumothorax varied between 6 and 10%. A recent study by Herth et al. (58) showed that TBCB had the pneumothorax rate of 6.6%, which is similar to standard forceps biopsy. A recent prospective cohort study (60) compared the effect of different cryoprobe types on the outcomes of TBCB found that the risk of pneumothorax can be influenced by procedure-related factors. However, probe size (2.4 vs. 1.9-mm) was not associated with significant differences in the risk of pneumothorax. Notably, significantly increased risk of pneumothorax was found with probe-to-pleura distances of <1 cm. Therefore, cryobiopsy procedure should be conducted routinely under fluoroscopy guidance with probe-to-pleura distances of >1 cm to decrease the risk of pneumothorax.

This meta-analysis has some limitations. First, the cryobiopsy procedures were performed by bronchopists depending on their experiences, the expertise of the operator and biopsy tools selection might have resulted in the high variability in diagnostic yield between individual studies. Second, there was variation in the definitions of bleeding severity, therefore we failed to pool the bleeding rate from all of the included studies. Third, our results are limited by the significant heterogeneity between studies, which could be caused by the diversity in cryobiopsy sampling protocols and inconsistent use of outcome definitions. Fourth, we were unable to perform a meta-regression analysis to test for variables associated with diagnostic yield and specimen size because of insufficient data.



CONCLUSIONS

Despite the aforementioned limitations, the present systemic review and meta-analysis is the first, to our knowledge, the most comprehensive meta-analysis to date evaluating the efficacy and safety of cryobiopsy vs. forceps biopsy for the lung pathologies. The results of our study demonstrate that cryobiopsy is a safe and effective alternative to forceps biopsy. However, the quality of the available evidence is moderate, and well-designed RCTs comparing performance of cryobiopsy vs. forceps biopsy including consecutive patients and using valid reference standards is required to corroborate these findings and address knowledge gaps.



DATA AVAILABILITY STATEMENT

The original contributions presented in the study are included in the article/Supplementary Material, further inquiries can be directed to the corresponding author.



AUTHOR CONTRIBUTIONS

MG, GH, and SG: conceptualization. MG, GH, AP, and RZ: data curation. MG, AP, YL, and SG: formal analysis. MG and AP: investigation. MG, AP, and GH: project administration. SG and MG: supervision. SG, MG, RZ, and GH: validation and writing. MG, YL, RZ, and SG: visualization. MG, AP, and SG: review and editing. All authors contributed to the article and approved the submitted version.



FUNDING

This study was supported by the Project of Chongqing Science and Technology Commission (cstc2017shmsA1143).



SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL

The Supplementary Material for this article can be found online at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fmed.2022.840702/full#supplementary-material



REFERENCES

 1. Kvale PA. Collection and preparation of bronchoscopic specimens. Chest. (1978) 73:707–12. doi: 10.1378/chest.73.5.707

 2. Hutchinson JP, Fogarty AW, McKeever TM, Hubbard RB. In-hospital mortality after surgical lung biopsy for interstitial lung disease in the United States 2000 to 2011. Am J Respir Crit Care Med. (2016) 193:1161–67. doi: 10.1164/rccm.201508-1632OC

 3. Raghu G, Remy-Jardin M, Myers JL, Richeldi L, Ryerson CJ, Lederer DJ, et al. Diagnosis of idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis. An official ATS/ERS/JRS/ALAT clinical practice guideline. Am J Respir Crit Care Med. (2018) 198:e44–68. doi: 10.1164/rccm.201807-1255ST

 4. Chou C-L, Wang C-W, Lin S-M, Fang Y-F, Yu C-T, Chen H-C, et al. Role of flexible bronchoscopic cryotechnology in diagnosing endobronchial masses. Ann Thorac Surg. (2013) 95:982–6. doi: 10.1016/j.athoracsur.2012.11.044

 5. Mathur PN, Wolf KM, Busk MF, Briete WM, Datzman M. Fiberoptic bronchoscopic cryotherapy in the management of tracheobronchial obstruction. Chest. (1996) 110:718–23. doi: 10.1378/chest.110.3.718

 6. Maiwand MO, Asimakopoulos G. Cryosurgery for lung cancer: clinical results and technical aspects. Technol Cancer Res Treat. (2004) 3:143–50. doi: 10.1177/153303460400300207

 7. Asimakopoulos G, Beeson J, Evans J, Maiwand MO. Cryosurgery for malignant endobronchial tumors: analysis of outcome. Chest. (2005) 127:2007–14. doi: 10.1378/chest.127.6.2007

 8. Montero MA, de Gracia J, Culebras Amigo M, Mugnier J, Álvarez A, Berastegui C, et al. The role of transbronchial cryobiopsy in lung transplantation. Histopathology. (2018) 73:593–600. doi: 10.1111/his.13656

 9. Babiak A, Hetzel J, Krishna G, Fritz P, Moeller P, Balli T, et al. Transbronchial cryobiopsy: a new tool for lung biopsies. Respiration. (2009) 78:203–8. doi: 10.1159/000203987

 10. Aktas Z, Gunay E, Hoca NT, Yilmaz A, Demirag F, Gunay S, et al. Endobronchial cryobiopsy or forceps biopsy for lung cancer diagnosis. Ann Thorac Med. (2010) 5:242–6. doi: 10.4103/1817-1737.69117

 11. Pajares V, Puzo C, Castillo D, Lerma E, Montero MA, Ramos-Barbón D, et al. Diagnostic yield of transbronchial cryobiopsy in interstitial lung disease: a randomized trial. Respirology. (2014) 19:900–6. doi: 10.1111/resp.12322

 12. Hetzel J, Eberhardt R, Petermann C, Gesierich W, Darwiche K, Hagmeyer L, et al. Bleeding risk of transbronchial cryobiopsy compared to transbronchial forceps biopsy in interstitial lung disease—a prospective, randomized, multicentre cross-over trial. Respir Res. (2019) 20:140. doi: 10.1186/s12931-019-1091-1

 13. Ganganah O, Guo SL, Chiniah M, Li YS. Efficacy and safety of cryobiopsy versus forceps biopsy for interstitial lung diseases and lung tumours: a systematic review and meta-analysis. Respirology. (2016) 21:834–41. doi: 10.1111/resp.12770

 14. Stang A. Critical evaluation of the Newcastle-Ottawa scale for the assessment of the quality of nonrandomized studies in meta-analyses. Eur J Epidemiol. (2010) 25:603–5. doi: 10.1007/s10654-010-9491-z

 15. Higgins JPT, Altman DG, Gøtzsche PC, Jüni P, Moher D, Oxman AD, et al. The Cochrane Collaboration's tool for assessing risk of bias in randomised trials. BMJ. (2011) 343:d5928. doi: 10.1136/bmj.d5928

 16. Wan X, Wang W, Liu J, Tong T. Estimating the sample mean and standard deviation from the sample size, median, range and/or interquartile range. BMC Med Res Methodol. (2014) 14:135. doi: 10.1186/1471-2288-14-135

 17. Huang ZK, Zhou H, Li G. Clinical study of lung cryobiopsy by electronic bronchoscope in peripheral lung lesions. Chin Pract Med. (2021) 16:3. doi: 10.14163/j.cnki.11-5547/r.2021.06.022

 18. Lv HL, Song Y, Chen Z, Huang S, Lin Y, et al. The diagnostic value of bronchoscopic lung cryobiopsy for peripheral lung lesions and the significance of auxiliary detection of ifn-γ, il-4 and mmp-9. Guangdong Med. (2019) 5.

 19. Hetzel J, Eberhardt R, Herth FJF, Petermann C, Reichle G, Freitag L, et al. Cryobiopsy increases the diagnostic yield of endobronchial biopsy: a multicentre trial. Eur Respir J. (2012) 39:685–90. doi: 10.1183/09031936.00033011

 20. El-Assal G, Zamzam K, Ali E, Mohammed M. Does cryoprobe biopsy increase the diagnostic yield in endobronchial tumor lesions? Egypt J Chest Dis Tuberc. (2018) 67:287. doi: 10.4103/ejcdt.ejcdt_24_18

 21. Ehab A, El-Badrawy MK, Moawad AA, Abo-Shehata MED. Cryobiopsy versus forceps biopsy in endobronchial lesions, diagnostic yield and safety. Adv Respir Med. (2017) 85:301–6. doi: 10.5603/ARM.2017.0052

 22. Schumann C, Hetzel J, Babiak AJ, Merk T, Wibmer T, Möller P, et al. Cryoprobe biopsy increases the diagnostic yield in endobronchial tumor lesions. J Thorac Cardiovasc Surg. (2010) 140:417–21. doi: 10.1016/j.jtcvs.2009.12.028

 23. Schuhmann M, Bostanci K, Bugalho A, Warth A, Schnabel PA, Herth FJF, et al. Endobronchial ultrasound-guided cryobiopsies in peripheral pulmonary lesions: a feasibility study. Eur Respir J. (2014) 43:233–9. doi: 10.1183/09031936.00011313

 24. Huang J, Xia Q, Du G, Zou J. Clinical study of bronchoscopic cryobiopsy in the diagnosis of lung cancer. Chin J Lung Dis. (2011) 03:19–22. doi: 10.3877/cma.j.issn.1674-6902.2010.03.006

 25. Jiang TT. The diagnostic value of bronchoscopic cryobiopsy in central lung cancer. Chin Health Nut. (2016) 26:3.

 26. Li X, Pan J, Ren Y, Lin X, Ma Y. Diagnosis of diffuse lung disease by bronchoscopy cryobiopsy. Chin J Respir Crit Care. (2018) 17:4.

 27. Zhou XY, Xun X, Wu J, Xu Y, Li W. The diagnostic value of lung forceps biopsy and lung cryobiopsy under the guidance of radial ultrasound in peripheral lung disease. Chin Gen Pract. (2020) 18:4. doi: 10.16766/j.cnki.issn.1674-4152.001431

 28. Xiang Z, Yi G, Chen Z. Exploring the clinical diagnostic value of transbronchial lung cryobiopsy in the diagnosis of diffuse lung lesions of unknown cause. World Latest Med Info. (2019) 019:13–4.

 29. He J, Li X, Yu M, Ren Z, Sun J. The diagnostic value of electromagne tically guided bronchoscopic lung cryobiopsy for peripheral lung nodules. Chin J Endoscopy. (2019) 4:54–9. doi: 10.3969/j.issn.1007-1989.2019.04.010

 30. Chen HD, Zhan Z. The diagnostic value of bronchoscopic cryobiopsy in central lung cancer. J Clin Pulmonol. (2016) 21:4. doi: 10.3969/j.issn.1009-6663.2016.05.036

 31. Nasu S, Okamoto N, Suzuki H, Shiroyama T, Tanaka A, Samejima Y, et al. Comparison of the utilities of cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy for peripheral lung cancer. Anticancer Res. (2019) 39:5683–8. doi: 10.21873/anticanres.13766

 32. Liu CP, Gu YY Li SY, Chen XB Li LG, Jiang JJ, Zhao J, Fu L, et al. Transbronchial lung cryobiopsy in diffuse lung disease: a pathological analysis of 173 cases. Chin J Tuberc Respir Dis. (2020) 43:228–33. doi: 10.3760/cma.j.issn.1001-0939.2020.03.018

 33. Kho SS, Chan SK, Yong MC, Tie ST. Performance of transbronchial cryobiopsy in eccentrically and adjacently orientated radial endobronchial ultrasound lesions. ERJ Open Res. (2019) 5:00135–2019. doi: 10.1183/23120541.00135-2019

 34. Jiang L, Xu J, Liu C, Gao N, Zhao J, Han X, et al. Diagnosis of peripheral pulmonary lesions with transbronchial lung cryobiopsy by guide sheath and radial endobronchial ultrasonography: a prospective control study. Can Respir J. (2021) 2021:6947037. doi: 10.1155/2021/6947037

 35. Imabayashi T, Uchino J, Yoshimura A, Chihara Y, Tamiya N, Kaneko Y, Yamada T, Takayama K. Safety and usefulness of cryobiopsy and stamp cytology for the diagnosis of peripheral pulmonary lesions. Cancers. (2019) 11:410. doi: 10.3390/cancers11030410

 36. Hibare KR, Goyal R, Nemani C, Avinash R, Ram B, Ullas B. Radial endobronchial ultrasound for the diagnosis of bronchoscopically invisible lesions: first case series from India. Lung India. (2017) 34:43–6. doi: 10.4103/0970-2113.197100

 37. Çirak AK, Katgi N, Erer OF, Çimen P, Tuksavul FF, Hakoglu B. Diagnostic approach in parenchymal lung diseases: transbronchial lung biopsy or cryobiopsy? Turkish J Med Sci. (2020) 50:1535–9. doi: 10.3906/sag-1910-47

 38. Taton O, Bondue B, Gevenois PA, Remmelink M, Leduc D. Diagnostic yield of combined pulmonary cryobiopsies and electromagnetic navigation in small pulmonary nodules. Pulm Med. (2018) 2018:6032974. doi: 10.1155/2018/6032974

 39. Shafiek H, Elbialy S, El Achy SN, Gad AYS. Transbronchial cryobiopsy validity in diagnosing diffuse parenchymal lung diseases in Egyptian population. J Multidiscip Healthc. (2019) 12:719–26. doi: 10.2147/JMDH.S208824

 40. Pang L, Jiang T, Liu X, Li Z, Zou S, Yu P. The value of virtual bronchoscopic navigation and radial endobronchial ultrasound-guided transbronchial lung cryobiopsies for pulmonary lymphangitic carcinomatosis. J Thorac Dis. (2020) 12:7666–74. doi: 10.21037/jtd-2020-abpd-002

 41. Pajares V, Núñez-Delgado M, Bonet G, Pérez-Pallarés J, Martínez R, Cubero N, et al. Transbronchial biopsy results according to diffuse interstitial lung disease classification. Cryobiopsy versus forceps: MULTICRIO study. PLoS ONE. (2020) 15:e0239114. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0239114

 42. Kim JH, Choi JM, Song SE, Lee EM, Lee SJ, Oak CH, et al. Comparison of forcep-biopsy and cryo-biopsy by a flexible bronchoscopy. Tuberc Respir Dis. (2009) 66:110–5. doi: 10.4046/trd.2009.66.2.110

 43. Griff S, Ammenwerth W, Schönfeld N, Bauer TT, Mairinger T, Blum T-G, et al. Morphometrical analysis of transbronchial cryobiopsies. Diagn Pathol. (2011) 6:53. doi: 10.1186/1746-1596-6-53

 44. Chen XB, Luo Q, Chen Y, Han Q, Zhong CH, Xiao WQ, et al. The efficacy and safety of transbronchial lung cryobiopsy in interstitial lung disease: a prospective study. Chinese J Tuberc Respir Dis. (2018)41:467–71. doi: 10.3760/cma.j.issn.1001-0939.2018.06.007

 45. Arimura K, Tagaya E, Akagawa H, Nagashima Y, Shimizu S, Atsumi Y, et al. Cryobiopsy with endobronchial ultrasonography using a guide sheath for peripheral pulmonary lesions and DNA analysis by next generation sequencing and rapid on-site evaluation. Respir Investig. (2019) 57:150–6. doi: 10.1016/j.resinv.2018.10.006

 46. El-Dahdouh S, Elaal GAA, El-kady N. Comparison between endobronchial forceps-biopsy and cryo-biopsy by flexible bronchoscopy. Egypt J Chest Dis Tuberc. (2016) 65:325–9. doi: 10.1016/j.ejcdt.2015.10.009

 47. Torky M, Elshimy WS, Ragab MAE, Attia GA, Lopez R, Mate JL, et al. Endobronchial ultrasound guided transbronchial cryobiopsy versus forceps biopsy in peripheral lung lesions. Clin Respir J. (2021) 15:320–8. doi: 10.1111/crj.13301

 48. Ding J, Zhou X, Chen B. Clinical study of bronchoscopy frozen lung biopsy in the diagnosis of diffuse lung disease. Friends Health. (2020) 2020:2.

 49. Tao F, Liu J, Zhang Q, Gu C, Li N, Xiao Q. The diagnostic value of bronchoscopic lung cryobiopsy for middle-aged and elderly patients with diffuse lung disease. Gen Pract Clin Educ. (2017) 15:3. doi: 10.13558/j.cnki.issn1672-3686.2017.03.011

 50. Koslow M, Edell ES, Midthun DE, Mullon JJ, Kern RM, Nelson DR, et al. Bronchoscopic cryobiopsy and forceps biopsy for the diagnostic evaluation of diffuse parenchymal lung disease in clinical practice. Mayo Clin Proc Innov Qual Outcomes. (2020) 4:565–74. doi: 10.1016/j.mayocpiqo.2020.05.005

 51. Guenther A, Krauss E, Tello S, Wagner J, Paul B, Kuhn S, et al. The European IPF registry (eurIPFreg): baseline characteristics and survival of patients with idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis. Respir Res. (2018) 19:141. doi: 10.1186/s12931-018-0845-5

 52. Maldonado F, Danoff SK, Wells AU, Colby T V, Ryu JH, Liberman M, et al. Transbronchial cryobiopsy for the diagnosis of interstitial lung diseases: CHEST guideline and expert panel report. Chest. (2020) 157:1030–42. doi: 10.1016/j.chest.2019.10.048

 53. Johannson KA, Marcoux VS, Ronksley PE, Ryerson CJ. Diagnostic yield and complications of transbronchial lung cryobiopsy for interstitial lung disease. A systematic review and metaanalysis. Ann Am Thorac Soc. (2016) 13:1828–38. doi: 10.1513/AnnalsATS.201606-461SR

 54. Sharp C, McCabe M, Adamali H, Medford AR. Use of transbronchial cryobiopsy in the diagnosis of interstitial lung disease-a systematic review and cost analysis. QJM. (2017) 110:207–14. doi: 10.1093/qjmed/hcw142

 55. Sethi J, Ali MS, Mohananey D, Nanchal R, Maldonado F. Musani A. Are transbronchial cryobiopsies ready for prime time?: a systematic review and meta-analysis. J Bronchol Interv Pulmonol. (2019) 26:22–32. doi: 10.1097/LBR.0000000000000519

 56. Sryma PB, Mittal S, Madan NK, Tiwari P, Hadda V, Mohan A, Guleria R, Madan K. Efficacy of radial endobronchial ultrasound (R-EBUS) guided transbronchial cryobiopsy for peripheral pulmonary lesions (PPL's): a systematic review and meta-analysis. Pulmonology. (2021) doi: 10.1016/j.pulmoe.2020.12.006. [Epub ahead of print].

 57. Udagawa H, Kirita K, Naito T, Nomura S, Ishibashi M, Matsuzawa R, et al. Feasibility and utility of transbronchial cryobiopsy in precision medicine for lung cancer: prospective single-arm study. Cancer Sci. (2020) 111:2488–98. doi: 10.1111/cas.14489

 58. Herth FJ, Mayer M, Thiboutot J, Kapp CM, Sun J, Zhang X, et al. Safety and performance of transbronchial cryobiopsy for parenchymal lung lesions. Chest. (2021) 160:1512–9. doi: 10.1016/j.chest.2021.04.063

 59. Troy LK, Grainge C, Corte TJ, Williamson JP, Vallely MP, Cooper WA, et al. Diagnostic accuracy of transbronchial lung cryobiopsy for interstitial lung disease diagnosis (COLDICE): a prospective, comparative study. Lancet Respir Med. (2020) 8:171–81. doi: 10.1016/S2213-2600(19)30342-X

 60. Zhou G, Ren Y, Li J, Yang T, Su N, Zhao L, et al. The effect of 19-mm versus 24-mm probes in transbronchial cryobiopsies for interstitial lung diseases: a prospective analysis. Ann Transl Med. (2021) 9:20. doi: 10.21037/atm-20-4159

Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a potential conflict of interest.

Publisher's Note: All claims expressed in this article are solely those of the authors and do not necessarily represent those of their affiliated organizations, or those of the publisher, the editors and the reviewers. Any product that may be evaluated in this article, or claim that may be made by its manufacturer, is not guaranteed or endorsed by the publisher.

Copyright © 2022 Giri, Huang, Puri, Zhuang, Li and Guo. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (CC BY). The use, distribution or reproduction in other forums is permitted, provided the original author(s) and the copyright owner(s) are credited and that the original publication in this journal is cited, in accordance with accepted academic practice. No use, distribution or reproduction is permitted which does not comply with these terms.



OPS/images/fmed-09-840702-t001.jpg
References

Aktas et al. (10)
Arimura et al. (45)
Babiak et al. (9)
Chen and Zhan (30)
Chen etal. (44)
Chou etal. (4)

Cirak et al. (37)

Ding et al. (48)

Ehab et al. (21)
El-Assal et al. (20)
El-Dahdouh et al. (46)
Griff et al. (43)

He etal. (29)

Hetzel et al. (19)
Hetzel et al. (12)
Hibare et al. (36)
Huang et al. (24)
Huang et al. (17)
Imabayashi et al. (35)
Jiang et al. (34)
Jiang (25)

Kho etal. (33)

Kim et al. (42)
Koslow et al. (50)
Liuetal. (32)

Lietal. (26)

Lvetal. (i8)

Nasuet al. (31)
Pajares et al. (11)
Pajares et al. (41)
Pang et al. (40)
Schumann et al. (22)
Schumann et al. (23)
Shafiek et al. (39)
Tao et al. (49)

Taton et al. (38)
Torky et al. (47)
Xiang et al. (26)
Zhou etal. (27)

Design

Prospective
Prospective
Retrospective
Retrospective
Prospective
Retrospective
Retrospective
Prospective
RCT

RCT
Prospective
Prospective
Retrospective
RCT

RCT
Retrospective
Retrospective
RCT
Retrospective
Retrospective
Retrospective
Retrospective
Prospective
Gohort
Retrospective
Retrospective
RCT
Retrospective
RCT
Prospective
Prospective
RCT

RCT
Prospective
Prospective
Prospective
Prospective
Retrospective
Retrospective

Country

Turkey
Japan
USA
China
China
China
Turkey
China
Egypt
Egypt
Egypt
Germany
China
Germany
Germany
India
China
China
Japan
China
China
Malasiya
South Korea
USA
China
China
China
Japan
Spain
Spain
China
Germany
Germany
Egypt
China
Belgium
Spain
China
China

Disease type

Lung tumor
PPL

o

Lung tumor
(1)

Lung tumor
(1)

o

Lung tumor
Lung tumor
Lung tumor
PPL

PPL

Lung tumor
[15)

PPL

Lung tumor
PPL

PPL

PPL

Lung tumor
PPL

Lung tumor
Lo

(1)

5]

PPL

PPL

(1)

(1)

Lung tumor
Lung tumor
PPL

(1)

Lo

PPL

PPL

1)

PPL

Age, mean
SD or median
(range) years

57.83 1088
69.5 (46-82)
NR
5847
5113
64 (49-76)
5837 +9.33
NR
55.47 £ 1157
60.25 + 6.48
57.04+6.4
NR
64+ 112
NR
62814
NR
637
NR
669103
NR
58267
585 (49.8-68.3)
6219
61+ 14
4516
49.6 £ 14.9
NR
75 (41-90)
NR
65.7 % 11.9
62.5 (41.7-78.3)
634+ 11.8
6847
NR
69.22 4 7.84
6849
NR
NR
NR

Men/
Women

37/4
2013
NR
52/13
16/9
48/27
44/38
12/8
32/15
40/0
18/7
NR
40/36
424/169
198/163
37/18
38/11
25/15
16/20
38/21
28/24
78/36
25/5
143/128
21/33
22/14
69/63
34/19
36/41
72/52
26/14
225/71
28/11
8/17
32/28
18/14
NR
16/13
33/22

Cryobiopsy yield
(diagnostic/
total cases)

38/41
20/23
39/41
54/65
20/25
75/75
45/82
7/20
35/47
20/20
25/25
NR
38/37
268/282
NR
19/28
46/49
11/20
31/36
21/28
45/52
18/24
27/30
66/120
44/54
15/17
44/65
45/53
20/39
59/124
37/40
49/56
23/31
10112
14/30
20/29
NR
1014
21/26

Forceps biopsy
(diagnostic/
total cases)

32/41
19/23
24/41
a4/65
3/25
52/75
75/82
1/20
24/47
17/20
20726
NR
27/39
239/281
NR
21/28
87/49
12/20
24/29
20/31
33/52
20741
23/30
62/151
23/54
18/36
38/65
46/53
18/38
24/124
28/40
36/55
19/31
513
5/30
11729
NR
s
16/29

ILD, interstitial lung disease; NR, not reported; NA, not applicable; NOS, Newcastle-Ottawa Scale; PPL, peripheral pulmonary lesion; RCT, randomized controlled trial.

The meaning of the symbol “?” is value is not reported or provided.

Nos
score

>0 00 0o e~

° o

oo ®o NN I

>

~

oo~~~





OPS/images/fmed-09-840702-t002.jpg
Variable Number of Cryobiopsy
studies

Subgroup analysis by diagnostic rate
Lung pathologies

LD 12 61.9%
Lung tumors 12 92.1%
PPLs 12 765%
Study design

RCTs 8 85.7%
Non-RCTs 28 75.3%
Study location

Chinese studies 16 80.6%
Non-Chinese studies 20 77.6%
Year of publication

2008-2018 19 87.8%
2019-2021 17 67.1%
Subgroup analysis by specimen size

ILD 8 -
Lung tumors 6 -
PPLs 8 -
Subgroup analysis by moderate to severe bleeding
ILD 8 -
Lung tumors 7 -
PPLs 4 -
Subgroup analysis by incidence of pneumothorax
LD 5 47%
PPLs 4 9.4%

Forceps
biopsy

40.5%
75%
65.3%

71.5%
56.3%

66.7%
63.8%

66.7%
63.9%

3.5%
15.2%

OR/SMD

429
3.68
1.70

2.60
317

3.82
237

3.96
2.03

2.86
297
3.33

247
1.92
268

1.60
0.55

95% ClI

(1.85,9.99)
(260, 4.93)
(1.23,2.34)

(1.71,3.94)
(2.06, 4.86)

(250, 5.84)
(1.46,3.84)

(2.83,5.58)
(1.21,3.40)

(1.89,3.89)
(1.84,4.09)
(1.84,4.82)

(1.10,5.56)
(1.22,3.04)
(0.59,11.35)

(052, 4.99)
(0.26,1.19)

Heterogenity
P value

<0.01
0.77
0.43

0.16
<0.01

0.01
<0.01

0.04
<0.01

<0.01
<0.01
<0.01

<0.01
0.15
0.10

0.20
033

128

86

33
72

50
74

39
76
90
93
96
62
36

52

34
12

Meta-analysis
P value

<0.01
<0.01
<0.01

<0.01
<0.01

<0.01
<0.01

<0.01
<0.01

<0.01
<0.01
<0.01

<0.05
<0.01
0.21

0.42
0.13

OR, odds ratio; 95%Cl. 95% confidence interval; ILDs, interstitial lung disease; PPLs, peripheral puimonary lesions; RCTs, randomized controlled trials, SMD, standardized

mean difference.
$12 index to quantify the degree of heterogeneity.
The meaning of the bold value are statistically significant.





OPS/images/fmed-09-840702-g003.gif
Sdyor - by

Cryoblopsy orceps
Wean 1S5 Touttean S0 Tosl Weight

Sugrovp
Pabology - ettt o diseose

T
SR AT e g
TR B EREL
Dot EUE DiE0m 2R
el GELE LIS DR
Eaw, BAE B b
S, R DEEE LR
L Y .

IS e o o o 1
oy BE ER
CHOAE B B R
L L EE
iEmom, A8 2l B0
ahmaeee B ER SHNE B
st et L

et

L ooy 1
e TR w8
SLN . BEh BN
e W DHMR R
e i BRI 0
e (208 JER D 8
EoE LR IE 2t 2
B LE-
- e

oty Tad 2487 Cod 0021 <00 935

s ot - 1 <50
A o gy (ihranase: G 2023, &= 2 P = QB7)

SLihamDiprenes S Sows Difles

W Random, 955 1

1451008190
2uiTen 3
Ziziior 2o
Ssalais iz
24115 550
isrisor oo
saises ou
$35(080 188
Pt

23
aseiam don
ke
ittt
Sielzsr ol
IR em
2970184 400

21100340
Teri08024m
2451185 505
Ssstane o
e
omlosk 138
Sunisos e
et
33(ak an

aos(zanang

W Random, 555 ¢

v e Fovors coyoniopy





OPS/images/fmed-09-840702-g004.gif
aady or g

< st ong disesse

e sl Odds Ratio
Euenis Tor Event Toal Weigh Wk Random, 95%C1

Crom X 2orE SOET s m s arzoss v
i 1w 09 tabe el
o T % 26x omwor osy
Py 2 B 1 8 140 26l o
Vi oom 1 on 2w senaman
oo 2017 1% 2 % gex 2swer T3
Ko 2010 S W% o 5 Gaiors sy
oosicn A e i ssl
e T L O 1056, - B<oON 1 - 6%
T otk £ 416 7005
puthology - Lung mor
e 5010 2 o 0 @ e swsoaveem
Conkoms 3 @ 6 bex o020 509
Eh 200 T2 5 3 laok e
asioun 3 W & o 82 100 01
vy S s uie 1wl 15
W0 3w @ ine ami e
ol % s @ % eoe s sen
Toa 550 0 s o lanz de
oy T 0O 194162079 1265
T ot o 2276 7 <000
Patology« Perihers pimonary lesions.
sy 231 TR0 0 e souoan et
Kol 1o S om0 3 n 2 S e
Wz @ & @ s o omowm 1%
Ton 02018 T 5 T & % onbmaen
Toa 5.0 e 7 v vz Zsss s
o Tad - 1575, C 623,35 10,1+ 54
oot doe 115 P02
Toa 053 0 o e weox 2 s

T 02550 o 3.0, 145 <00, P

T etk £ 334 <000
Tt or iy Grcncin O 037, 8 2 (P 083

00 a1 1 0 w0
Fovors rops | Fovers cryosiopey





OPS/xhtml/Nav.xhtml




Contents





		Cover



		Efficacy and Safety of Cryobiopsy vs. Forceps Biopsy for Interstitial Lung Diseases, Lung Tumors, and Peripheral Pulmonary Lesions: An Updated Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis



		Introduction



		Methods



		Search Strategy



		Eligibility Criteria and Selection Process



		Data Extraction and Quality Assessment



		Outcome Measures



		Statistical Analysis







		Results



		Description of Included Studies



		Quality of the Studies



		Efficacy Endpoints



		Diagnostic Rate



		Specimen Size









		Safety Endpoints



		Bleeding Severity



		Incidence of Pneumothorax













		Discussion



		Conclusions



		Data Availability Statement



		Author Contributions



		Funding



		Supplementary Material



		References

















OPS/images/cover.jpg
’ frontiers
in Medicine

Efficacy and Safety of Cryobiopsy vs.
Forceps Biopsy for Interstitial Lung
Diseases, Lung Tumors, and
Peripheral Pulmonary Lesions: An
Updated Systematic Review and
Meta-Analysis





OPS/images/fmed-09-840702-g001.gif
P

[T e—
e,

[ —
e
)

st

mmr
e
P

Sosencusinte
e






OPS/images/fmed-09-840702-g002.gif
u w2 e e .
Guxozon % 3 % im mRE sem s
Cmnoe % & 7 & am enbos om -
Do) 2020 Tom NG T o Lo
S R i i A ol ) "
o I R ) .
b e PR i v el e -
Pacuu B %1 % am swum =
Pacvim o n o der ampa ton =
Tt 2017 Wno4w -
AT B -
Ton o 0 sn o e dmies sa ES
1255 ot 1 <o -k
o e 250 o
e —
iy B0 2 o zex aseps uzm .
Cranomis 34 85 4 65 deu suno sa 5
Cocomns % 1 % % 1w omuermem A
Eras A 2ot [ =
Ghacrze ;o v %o Ton st wm B
OOmasane 3 5 X 3% 10w e wem —
aions s @ 2% a0 396 s oo =
o 2010 e D T B o e 5
famiiie 4 % 3 & im0 se -
Kov o0 D% B B s e na -
P 2320 Dok B ok de s mo S
Sommczo B %5 % 55 Se awiise e -
Tol (554 G w7 e sse se B
§ ot Y koo
reg Y s m asnn 259
N I ]
b Bhopw e
WwexRzom o m nom aen e 2
Maatcon Mm% s iw omba ra
g g 3% n @ con 1mpot ied
Sorg ot Domok o3 e lepe s
s 2o W% monosor dwier e
v 2o Mos B o dec won s
Sovmhao 3% % %o aben 53
ety DB om b o e o
oo H &% % B 2w daner wil -
I ST R R 5
ey T .o 1t 1 £
o e 2T 00
T 35 0 e eome e
s osnctnre o o comt ot

T etk £ €306 <00
A maguiep Sihmane G o TLA8, i 2 P <ATD










OPS/images/crossmark.jpg
©

2

i

|





OPS/images/logo.jpg
, frontiers
in Medicine





